under IFRS, including a reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income and cash flows for the
year ended December 31, 2010, as well as a reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheets and equity as of
January 1, 2010 and as of December 31, 2010, together with additional annual disclosures under IFRS considered to be
material.

The following tables present the reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income and cash
flows for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010, as well as a reconciliation of equity as of
September 30, 2010.

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)
(unaudited)

 17

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three-month period
ended September 30, 2010

 Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Revenues  $ 969.9 $ – $ 969.9

Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses (i), (ii)  640.0  (2.1)  637.9
Amortization  (iv)  98.5  (0.5)  98.0
Financial expenses (iii)  67.6  11.1  78.7
Gain on valuation and translation of financial
  instruments   (79.0)  –  (79.0)
Restructuring of operations, impairment of assets
  and other special items (v)  22.6  (10.0)  12.6

Income before income taxes and non-controlling
  interests   220.2  1.5  221.7
Income taxes (ix)  62.5  0.7  63.2

   157.7  0.8  158.5
Non-controlling interests (x)  (74.9)  74.9  –

Net income  $ 82.8 $ 75.7 $ 158.5

Other comprehensive income  (i), (ix), (x)  (1.6)  (2.3)  (3.9)

Comprehensive income  $ 81.2 $ 73.4 $ 154.6

Net income attributable to:

  Shareholders  $ 82.8 $ 0.2 $ 83.0
  Non-controlling interests (x)   75.5  75.5

Income per share attributable to shareholders:

  Basic  $ 1.28 $ 0.01 $ 1.29
  Diluted   1.27  0.01  1.28

Comprehensive income attributable to:

  Shareholders  $ 81.2 $ – $ 81.2
  Non-controlling interests (x)   73.4  73.4

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)
(unaudited)

 18

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the nine-month period
ended September 30, 2010

 Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Revenues  $ 2,912.0 $ – $ 2,912.0

Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses (i), (ii)  1,939.4  (1.7)  1,937.7
Amortization  (iv)  280.0  (0.8)  279.2
Financial expenses (iii)  209.4  33.1  242.5
Gain on valuation and translation of financial
  instruments   (69.7)  –  (69.7)
Restructuring of operations, impairment of assets
  and other special items (v)  26.0  (12.3)  13.7
Loss on debt refinancing   12.3  –  12.3

Income before income taxes and non-controlling
  interests   514.6  (18.3)  496.3
Income taxes (ix)  140.9  (3.3)  137.6

   373.7  (15.0)  358.7
Non-controlling interests (x)  (187.1)  187.1  –

Net income  $ 186.6 $ 172.1 $ 358.7

Other comprehensive income  (i), (ix), (x)  46.9  35.8  82.7

Comprehensive income  $ 233.5 $ 207.9 $ 441.4

Net income attributable to:

  Shareholders  $ 186.6 $ (7.9) $ 178.7
  Non-controlling interests (x)   180.0  180.0

Income per share attributable to shareholders:

  Basic  $ 2.90 $ (0.12) $ 2.78
  Diluted   2.86  (0.12)  2.74

Comprehensive income attributable to:

  Shareholders  $ 233.5 $ (8.8) $ 224.7
  Non-controlling interests (x)   216.7  216.7

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)
(unaudited)

 19

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flows for the three-month and nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2010

For the respective three-month and the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010, the adoption of IFRS resulted in